Bulletin of Electrical Engineering and Informatics
Vol. 10, No. 2, April 2021, pp. 917~926
ISSN: 2302-9285, DOI: 10.11591/eei.v10i2.2736      917
Journal homepage: http://beei.org
Architecture exploration of recent GPUs to analyze the
efficiency of hardware resources
Viet Tan Vo1, Cheol Hong Kim2
1School of Electronics and Computer Engineering, Chonnam National University, Gwangju, Korea

[2] Khronos Group, “The OpenCL C Specification Version: 2.0,” pp. 1-99, 2013.
[3] W. Q. Yan, “Introduction to Intellegent Surveillance,” SpringerNature, 2016.
[4] C. T. Do, J. M. Kim, and C. H. Kim, “Application Characteristics-Aware Sporadic Cache Bypassing for high
performance GPGPUs,” Journal of Parallel and Distributed Computing, vol. 122, pp. 238-250, 2018, doi:
[5] D. O. Son, C. T. Do, H. J. Choi, J. Nam, and C. H. Kim, “A dynamic CTA scheduling scheme for massive parallel
computing,” Cluster Computing, vol. 20, no. 1, pp. 781-787, 2017, doi: 10.1007/s10586-017-0768-9.
[6] Devyani Tanna, “NVIDIA’s Next Generation CUDA Compute Architecture: Fermi,” 2009.
[7] H. J. Choi, D. O. Son, and C. H. Kim, “Memory Contention Aware Power Management for High Performance GPUs,”
in Parallel and Distributed Computing, Applications and Technologies, pp. 220-229, 2019.
[8] C. T. Do, J. M. Kim, and C. H. Kim, “Early miss prediction based periodic cache bypassing for high performance
GPUs,” Microprocessors and Microsystems, vol. 55, pp. 44-54, 2017. doi:
[9] X. Chen, L. Chang, C. I. Rodrigues, J. Lv, Z. Wang and W. Hwu, “Adaptive Cache Management for Energy-Efficient
GPU Computing,” 2014 47th Annual IEEE/ACM International Symposium on Microarchitecture, Cambridge, pp.
343-355. 2014. doi: 10.1109/MICRO.2014.11.
[10] T. G. Rogers, M. OConnor and T. M. Aamodt, “Cache-Conscious Wavefront Scheduling,” 2012 45th Annual
IEEE/ACM International Symposium on Microarchitecture, Vancouver, BC, pp. 72-83, 2012. doi:
10.1109/MICRO.2012.16
[11] V. Narasiman, M. Shebanow, C. J. Lee, R. Miftakhutdinov, O. Mutlu, and Y. N. Patt, “Improving GPU performance
via large warps and two-level warp scheduling,” MICRO-44: Proceedings of the 44th Annual IEEE/ACM
International Symposium on Microarchitecture, pp. 308-317, 2011, doi: 10.1145/2155620.2155656.
[12] S. Lee and C. Wu, “CAWS: Criticality-aware warp scheduling for GPGPU workloads,” 2014 23rd International
Conference on Parallel Architecture and Compilation Techniques (PACT), Edmonton, AB, pp. 175-186, 2014. doi:
10.1145/2628071.2628107.
[13] J. Liu, J. Yang and R. Melhem, “SAWS: Synchronization aware GPGPU warp scheduling for multiple independent
warp schedulers,” 2015 48th Annual IEEE/ACM International Symposium on Microarchitecture (MICRO), Waikiki,
HI, pp. 383-394, 2015. doi: 10.1145/2830772.2830822
[14] G. B. Kim, J. M. Kim, and C. H. Kim, “Dynamic Selective Warp Scheduling for GPUs Using L1 Data Cache Locality
Information,” in Parallel and Distributed Computing, Applications and Technologies, pp. 230-239, 2019.
[15] C. Nugteren, G. van den Braak, H. Corporaal and H. Bal, “A detailed GPU cache model based on reuse distance
theory,” 2014 IEEE 20th International Symposium on High Performance Computer Architecture (HPCA), Orlando,
FL, pp. 37-48, 2014. doi: 10.1109/HPCA.2014.6835955.
[16] H. Wong, M. Papadopoulou, M. Sadooghi-Alvandi and A. Moshovos, “Demystifying GPU microarchitecture through
microbenchmarking,” 2010 IEEE International Symposium on Performance Analysis of Systems & Software
(ISPASS), White Plains, NY, pp. 235-246. 2010. doi: 10.1109/ISPASS.2010.5452013.
[17] A. Jog et al., “OWL: Cooperative Thread Array Aware Scheduling Techniques for Improving GPGPU Performance,”
in International Conference on Architectural Support for Programming Languages and Operating Systems -
ASPLOS, vol. 41, pp. 395-406, 2013. doi: 10.1145/2490301.2451158.
[18] NVIDIA, “NVIDIA Tesla P100 The Most Advanced Datacenter GPU,” Exalit Profesional Graphics and HPC, 2016.
[19] S. Che et al, “Rodinia: A benchmark suite for heterogeneous computing,” 2009 IEEE International Symposium on
Workload Characterization (IISWC), Austin, TX, 2009, pp. 44-54. doi: 10.1109/IISWC.2009.5306797.
[20] A. Bakhoda, G. L. Yuan, W. W. L. Fung, H. Wong and T. M. Aamodt, “Analyzing CUDA workloads using a detailed
GPU simulator,” 2009 IEEE International Symposium on Performance Analysis of Systems and Software, Boston,
MA, pp. 163-174, 2009. doi: 10.1109/ISPASS.2009.4919648.
[21] M. Khairy, Z. Shen, T. M. Aamodt and T. G. Rogers, “Accel-Sim: An Extensible Simulation Framework for
Validated GPU Modeling,” 2020 ACM/IEEE 47th Annual International Symposium on Computer Architecture
(ISCA), Valencia, Spain, pp. 473-486. 2020. doi: 10.1109/ISCA45697.2020.00047.
[22] S. Che, M. Boyer, J. Meng, D. Tarjan, J. W. Sheaffer, and K. Skadron, “A performance study of general-purpose
applications on graphics processors using CUDA,” Journal of Parallel and Distributed Computing, vol. 68, no. 10,
pp. 1370-1380, 2008. doi: 10.1016/j.jpdc.2008.05.014.
                ISSN: 2302-9285
Bulletin of Electr Eng & Inf, Vol. 10, No. 2, April 2021:  917 – 956
926
[23] S. Xiao and W. Feng, “Inter-block GPU communication via fast barrier synchronization,” 2010 IEEE International
Symposium on Parallel & Distributed Processing (IPDPS), Atlanta, GA, pp. 1-12, 2010. doi:
10.1109/IPDPS.2010.5470477.
[24] W. Feng and S. Xiao, “To GPU synchronize or not GPU synchronize?,” 2010 IEEE International Symposium on
Circuits and Systems (ISCAS), Paris, pp. 3801-3804. 2010. doi: 10.1109/ISCAS.2010.5537722.
[25] S. Che, J. W. Sheaffer, M. Boyer, L. G. Szafaryn, Liang Wang and K. Skadron, “A characterization of the Rodinia
benchmark suite with comparison to contemporary CMP workloads,” IEEE International Symposium on Workload
Characterization (IISWC'10), Atlanta, GA, pp. 1-11, 2010. doi: 10.1109/IISWC.2010.5650274.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Vo Viet Tan received the B.S. degree from Electronics and Telecomunication Engineering of Ho
Chi Minh City University of Technology, Ho Chi Minh, Vietnam in 2018. He is pursuing his M.S.
in Electronics and Computer Engineering at Chonnam National University. His research interests